LA306*

Licensed Surveyors Act 1909

Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006

Made by the Land Surveyors Licensing Board with the approval of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Licensed Surveyors (Guidance of Surveyors) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which the *Land Information Authority Act 2006* comes into operation.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Licensed Surveyors (Guidance of Surveyors) Regulations 1961**.

[* Reprinted as at 2 August 2002. For amendments to 8 December 2006 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2005, Table 4, and Gazette 10 February 2006.]

4. Regulation 4 amended

(1) Regulation 4(2) is amended by deleting "from the relevant Departments." and inserting instead —

from —

- (a) the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Land Administration Act 1997*; and
- (b) the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Mining Act* 1978; and
- (c) the Western Australian Land Information Authority established by the *Land Information* Authority Act 2006 section 5.

(2) Regulation 4(3) is repealed.

,,

5. Regulation 48 amended

Regulation 48 is amended by deleting "Department within the meaning of the *Transfer of Land Act 1893*" and inserting instead —

" Western Australian Land Information Authority ".

6. Regulation 55 amended

Regulation 55 is amended by inserting before the full stop —

or the Western Australian Land Information Authority, as the case requires

"

Made by the Land Surveyors Licensing Board

RICHARD BROWNE, Secretary, Land Surveyors Licensing Board.

Approved by the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.